(control) (scarification, cold-water soaking, and warm 

water soaking). Scarification was done by mechanical 

abrasion of the seed coat, cold-water and warm-water 

treatments by soaking seeds in ambient and high 

temperatures, respectively. The experiment was 

conducted with one hundred and thirty-five (135) 

individual polythene bags of 20cm by 5cm with a weight 

of 3kg of soil in each. The sowing of the seeds was done 

in two planting media (river sand and sawdust). Seed 

planting was done as described by Ufere et al. (2013) 

and Kyei (2016). The experiment was presented in a